

Land Transport (Infringement and Reminder Notices) Amendment Regulations 2006

Anand Satyanand, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 28th day of August 2006

Present:

His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

Pursuant to section 42A of the Transport Act 1962 and section 167 of the Land Transport Act 1998, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.

Contents

		Page
1	Title	2
2	Commencement	2
3	Principal regulations amended	2
4	New regulation 6 substituted	2
	6 Reminder notice	2
5	Schedules 1, 2, and 3 amended	2
6	Schedule 5 amended	2

Regulations

1 Title

These regulations are the Land Transport (Infringement and Reminder Notices) Amendment Regulations 2006.

2 Commencement

These regulations come into force on 10 October 2006.

3 Principal regulations amended

These regulations amend the Land Transport (Infringement and Reminder Notices) Regulations 1998.

4 New regulation 6 substituted

Regulation 6 is revoked and the following regulation substituted:

"6 Reminder notice

Where an infringement notice is issued in the form set out in Schedule 1, 2, 3, or 4, the appropriate reminder notice is the reminder notice set out in Schedule 5."

5 Schedules 1, 2, and 3 amended

The infringement notices in Schedules 1, 2, and 3 are amended—

- (a) by omitting "Name:" and substituting in each case "Full name:"; and
- (b) by omitting "Address:" and substituting in each case "Full address:".

6 Schedule 5 amended

- (1) The section headed "TO DEFENDANT" in the reminder notice in Schedule 5 is amended—
 - (a) by omitting "Name:" and substituting "Full name:"; and
 - (b) by omitting "Address:" and substituting "Full address:".
- (2) The section headed "SERVICE DETAILS" in the reminder notice in Schedule 5 is amended—
 - (a) by omitting "[To be completed only on copy to be filed in Court]" and substituting "[To be provided for filing in Court]"; and

- (b) by inserting "at [Address**]" after "[Method of service*]" under the heading "REMINDER NOTICE"; and
- (c) by inserting "**Full address at which the reminder notice was served" below "Registered post or ordinary post".
- (3) The section headed "NOTES TO DEFENDANT" in the reminder notice in Schedule 5 is amended—
 - (a) by omitting "understanding" and substituting "understand"; and
 - (b) by inserting in paragraph 7(3)(a) ", or particulars of a reminder notice in respect of the offence have been provided for filing in court," after "A reminder notice in respect of the offence has been filed in court".

Diane Morcom, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Explanatory note

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Land Transport (Infringement and Reminder Notices) Regulations 1998 to—

- clarify name and address requirements in infringement notices and a reminder notice:
- reflect changes (made by the Summary Proceedings Amendment Act 2006) to the summary procedure for infringement offences in section 21 of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957:
- correct a drafting error.

These regulations come into force on 10 October 2006.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1	989.
Date of notification in <i>Gazette</i> : 31 August 2006.	
These regulations are administered by the Ministry of Transport.	